Six Months Ended

June 30,

  2019  2018  2019  2018

Subsidiary Monetary Position Gain (Loss)
Pre-tax exchange gains (losses)  $ 17  $ (178)  $ 7  $ (62)

Local tax benefits (expenses)  7  (3)  (3)  13

Net after-tax impact from subsidiary exchange gains (losses)  $ 24  $ (181)  $ 4 $ (49)

Hedging Program (Loss) Gain
Pre-tax exchange (losses) gains  $ (49)  $ 177  $ (66)  $ (4)

Tax benefits (expenses)  11  (41)  15  1

Net after-tax impact from hedging program exchange losses  $ (38)  $ 136  $ (51)  $ (3)

Total Exchange Loss
Pre-tax exchange losses  $ (32) $ (1) $ (59) $ (66)

Tax benefits (expenses)  18  (44)  12  14

Net after-tax exchange losses  $ (14)  $ (45)  $ (47)  $ (52)

As shown above, the "Total Exchange Gain (Loss)" is the sum of the "Subsidiary Monetary Position Gain (Loss)" and the "Hedging Program Gain (Loss)."

21
Corteva, Inc.

Article 11 Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
(Dollars in millions)

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2018

As Reported Corteva

 Adjustments
Pro Forma Corteva  Merger1  Debt Retirement2  Separations Related3

Net sales $ 5,731  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 5,731

Cost of goods sold 3,687  (676)  —  13  3,024

Research and development expense 354  —  —  (1)  353

Selling, general and administrative expenses 965  —  —  1  966

Amortization of intangibles 107  —  —  —  107

Restructuring and asset related charges - net 101  —  —  —  101

Integration and separation costs 249  —  —  (123)  126

Other income (expense) - net 128  —  —  —  128

Loss on early extinguishment of debt —   —

Interest expense 88  —  (67)  —  21

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 308  676  67  110  1,161

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes on continuing operations (67)  130  15  115  193

Income (loss) from continuing operations after income taxes 375  546  52  (5)  968

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests 5  —  —  —  5

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Corteva $ 370  $ 546  $ 52  $ (5)  $ 963

Basic earnings (loss) per share of common stock from continuing operations $ 0.49   $ 1.29

Diluted earnings (loss) per share of common stock from continuing operations $ 0.49   $ 1.29

Average number of shares outstanding used in earnings per share (EPS) calculation:
  Basic 749.4   749.4

  Diluted 749.4   749.4
1. Related to the amortization of Historical DuPont’s agriculture business’ inventory step-up recognized in connection with the Merger, as the incremental amortization is directly attributable to the Merger and will not have a

continuing impact.
2. Represents a reduction of interest expense of $67 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 related to the amortization of the fair value adjustment to Historical DuPont’s long-term debt.
3. Adjustments directly attributable to the separations and distributions of Corteva Inc. includes the following: elimination of the Telone balances that will not transfer to Corteva as a result of the distribution agreement; elimination

of one-time transaction costs directly attributable to the distribution; elimination of the impact of certain manufacturing, leasing and supply agreements entered into in connection with the separation; and the related tax impacts.

22
Corteva, Inc.

Article 11 Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
(Dollars in millions)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2019

As Reported Corteva

 Adjustments
Pro Forma Corteva  Merger1  Debt Retirement2  Separations Related3

Net sales $ 8,952  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 8,952

Cost of goods sold 5,258  (205)   16  5,069

Research and development expense 568   568

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,672   3  1,675

Amortization of intangibles 214   214

Restructuring and asset related charges - net 121   121

Integration and separation costs 542   (112)  430

Other income (expense) - net 31   31

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 13   13

Interest expense 93   (45)   48

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 502  205  45  93  845

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes on continuing operations 203  36  10  1  250

Income (loss) from continuing operations after income taxes 299  169  35  92  595

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests 21  —  —  —  21

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Corteva $ 278  $ 169  $ 35  $ 92  $ 574

Basic earnings (loss) per share of common stock from continuing operations $ 0.37   $ 0.77

Diluted earnings (loss) per share of common stock from continuing operations $ 0.37   $ 0.77

Average number of shares outstanding used in earnings per share (EPS) calculation:
  Basic 749.4   749.4

  Diluted 749.7   749.7
1. Related to the amortization of Historical DuPont’s agriculture business’ inventory step-up recognized in connection with the Merger, as the incremental amortization is directly attributable to the Merger and will not have a

continuing impact.
2. Represents a reduction of interest expense of 45 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019 related to the amortization of the fair value adjustment to Historical DuPont’s long-term debt.
3. Adjustments directly attributable to the separations and distributions of Corteva Inc. includes the following: elimination of the Telone balances that will not transfer to Corteva as a result of the distribution agreement; elimination

of one-time transaction costs directly attributable to the distribution; elimination of the impact of certain manufacturing, leasing and supply agreements entered into in connection with the separation; and the related tax impacts.

23
Corteva, Inc.

Article 11 Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
(Dollars in millions)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2018

As Reported Corteva

 Adjustments
Pro Forma Corteva  Merger1  Debt Retirement2  Separations Related3

Net sales $ 9,525  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 9,525

Cost of goods sold 6,439  (1,315)  —  31  5,155

Research and development expense 685  —  —  (1)  684

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,714  —  —  1  1,715

Amortization of intangibles 196  —  —  —  196

Restructuring and asset related charges - net 231  —  —  —  231

Integration and separation costs 444  —  —  (194)  250

Other income (expense) - net 111  —  —  —  111

Loss on early extinguishment of debt —  —  —  —  —

Interest expense 169  —  (131)  —  38

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (242)  1,315  131  163  1,367

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes on continuing operations (179)  240  31  130  222

Income (loss) from continuing operations after income taxes (63)  1,075  100  33  1,145

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests 18  —  —  —  18

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Corteva $ (81)  $ 1,075  $ 100  $ 33  $ 1,127

Basic earnings (loss) per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (0.11)   $ 1.50

Diluted earnings (loss) per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (0.11)   $ 1.50

Average number of shares outstanding used in earnings per share (EPS) calculation: